



ORDINANCE NO. 563

AN ORDINANCE CREATING THE CITY POPULATION OFFICE: -

Be it ordained by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Naga, that:

WHEREAS, His Honor, the City Mayor, has been authorized to enter into a subagreement with the POPCOM by virtue of Resolution No. 4, c.s., approved by this body on January 20, 1977;

WHEREAS, under the said sub-agreement it is necessary that a City Population Office be created to undertake certain functions;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Sangguniang Panlungsod in session assembled that;

SECTION 1. - A City Population Office is hereby created under the Office of the City Mayor referred to as CPO in order to carry out the purpose and objectives of this ordinance.

SECTION 2. - All agencies that are involved in Population and/or Family Planning activities in the City of Naga shall be required to assist in the Population/Family Planning efforts of the City.

SECTION 3. - FUNCTIONS. -

- a. To coordinate all population and family planning and programs, services and activities of all agencies in the city engaged in such services.
- b. To coordinate the distribution of family planning supplies and the establishment of Barangay Supply Points through out the City.
- c. To encourage all Married Couples of Reproductive Age (MCRA) to adopt the safest and most effective methods of family planning and to prevent unwanted conception by these persons who wish to space, limit or prevent pregnancies.
- d. To coordinate the provision of family planning services through the participating agencies responsible for the delivery of these services.
- e. To conduct educational and informational drives to achieve the aims and purposes of the National Population Program.

SECTION 4. - This ordinance hereby authorizes the City to appropriate annually a portion of the budget to fund the activities of the Outreach Project, which appropriation shall be in accordance with the cost absorption plan agreed upon between POPCOM and the City of Naga which will be specified in sub-agreement between the two above-mentioned parties.

SECTION 5. - EFFECTIVITY. - This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its approval.

ENACTED: January 20, 1977.

WE HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing ordinance.

PORFIRIO B. BADIONG, JR.

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

VICENTE P. SIBULO City Mayor & Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

VICENTE P. SIBULO City Mayor

ATTESTED:

EUSEBIO C. GENERAL Secretary to the Mayor